

No. 21-774

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHELLE MUNGER, FREDRICK COVILLO,
APRIL HELSEL, ANN SLAGLE,

Petitioners,

v.

BRENDA DAVIS, FREDERICK STUFFLEBEAN,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MISSOURI ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TRAVIS A. ELLIOTT
Counsel of Record
PAIGE J. PARRACK
ELLIS, ELLIS, HAMMONS &
JOHNSON P.C.
2808 S. Ingram Mill, A104
Springfield, Missouri 65804
(417) 866-5091
TElliott@eehjfirm.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 23, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
A. Summary of Case	7
B. Summary of Arguments	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. Qualified Immunity Under §1983	10
II. The Current Caselaw Relating To Qualified Immunity of Private Employees Is Inconsistent And Necessitates Review By This Court	11
A. <i>Richardson v. McKnight</i>	11
B. <i>Filarsky v. Delia</i>	12
C. <i>West v. Atkins</i>	13
III. Depriving Private Medical Providers Employed By A Third-Party Supplying Medical Services To Inmates Of A Local Government Of Qualified Immunity Increases Costs And Impedes Local Governments' Access to Constitutionally Required Services	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020).....	6
<i>Davis v. Buchanan County, Missouri</i> , 11 F.4th 604 (8th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	1
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021).....	6
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	10
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 575 U.S. 822 (2015).....	11
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	10
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	6, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	6, 8, 9, 15
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C §1983	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Danielle Terry. <i>Burnout, job satisfaction, and work-family conflict among rural medical providers</i> . Psychology, Health & Medicine 26(2), 196-203 (2021)	3
Missouri Economic Research and Information Center, <i>Missouri Real-Time Labor Market Summaries for April-June, 2021</i> (2021).....	2
Missouri Economic Research and Information Center, Missouri Workforce 2021 Employer Survey Report (2021).....	2
